RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE NATIONAL CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT'S GRANT APPLICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$26,098 TO THE 2022 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM TO PURCHASE LIGHTWEIGHT TACTICAL OVER-THE-EAR HEARING PROTECTION HEADSET FOR THE SWAT RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, AND AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN APPROPRIATION AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET

WHEREAS, the justice Assistance Grant Program provides States and local governments with critical funding necessary to support a range of program areas, including, but not limited to, law enforcement, prosecution, court programs, prevention, and education programs: and

WHEREAS, the Office of Justice Programs (OJP) Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) and the U.S. Department of announced that the City of National City is eligible for a grant award of \$26,098 from the Fiscal Year 2022 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program – Local Solicitation, for the purchase of lightweight tactical over-the-ear hearing protection headset for the SWAT radio communication system, and set aside 3% of the awarded grant for NIBRS compliance as dictated within the grant; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to make the grant application available for review and public comment for no less than 30 days: and

WHEREAS, the 2022 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program is a direct grant allocation program, and does not require the City to allocate any upfront costs or matching funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of National City hereby authorizes the 30-day review and public comment of the National City Police Department's 2022 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program application in the amount of \$26,098, and authorizes acceptance of the grant award.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes, upon the expiration of the 30-day review and public comment period, the expenditure of said grant funds to purchase lightweight tactical over-the-ear hearing protection headset for the SWAT radio communication system.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes the set aside of 3% of the awarded Grant for NIBRS Compliance as directed within the grant.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 21st day of February, 2023.

ATTEST:	Ron Morrison, Mayor	
Shelley Chapel, MMC, Interim City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM		
Barry J. Schultz. City Attorney		